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Abstract

The thesis examines the scope of the right to ot$peone’s private life, family life,
home and correspondence as set out in Article &h@fEuropean Convention on
Human Rights (ECHR). It does so with referencedthlihe admissibility and merits
decisions and judgments from the European Courdumhan Rights (ECtHR). It thus
shows not only the range of interests that Artileovers in the light of the main
ECHR principles of proportionality, margin of appiaion or that of living
instrument, but also the interests and rights thldbutside Article 8's ambit. At the
same time, it offers a clear picture of two basicpdural stages that each individual

complaint has to go through in Strasbourg.

The thesis then proceeds with an analysis of thgaainof the above-mentioned
jurisprudence under Article 8 on English law. Itedoso by examining the major
ECtHR judgments under Article 8 in general, andsthan which the UK has been
found in breach of Article 8 in particular. It airtsdetermine whether there has been
a positive dialogue between the ECtHR and the UK whether domestic law and
legal thinking have somehow changed as a resulieoECtHR’s jurisprudence under
Article 8. With references to the specific areasdoinestic law, it subsequently
addresses the most common factors, such as judieference, the way domestic
judges apply the proportionality principle, miniftalse specific compliance,
persistence of traditional common law doctrineghertendency to treat the HRA as a
panacea, which have resulted in the overall imp&aétrticle 8 on domestic law being

only very limited.



LIST OF CONTENTS

1  INTRODUCTION .. e eaaas 6
2 PRIVATE LIFE ..ot 14
2.1 Private Life under the ECHR ......cooiiiiiiii ettt 14
2.1.1 What is not Private Life and what does neotstitute an Interference with one’s right to it:
o TS RS = U [PPSR 14
2.1.2 The scope of Private Life Protection: @ SECBIAJE ............uvvevieiiiiiiiieeeiiiiiee e 24
2.2 Private Life in ENGISN LAW ...t e e e e e e e e as 32
2.3 Private Life: CONCIUSION......ooiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaae s 65
3 FAMILY LIFE... e 68
3.1 Family Life under the ECHR .............oimmeeeeeee et ee e e e e e e s s s eeeeer e e s e e e e e e e e e e e s e s snannnenes 68
3.1.1 What is not Family Life and what does notstitute an Interference with one’s right to it:
o TS ] = T [ PSSR 68
3.1.2 The scope of Family Life Protection: a SecBhe............coovviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 77
3.2 Family Life iN ENGISN LAW .....ooiiiiiiio ettt e e e e e e e e e e aae s 89
3.3 Family Life: CONCIUSION. ... ...t ettt e e e e e e e e et eeeeeeeaaaaans 106
A HOME ... e 108
4.1 Home under the ECHR ........ooiiii e et e e e e 108
4.1.1 What is not Home and what does not consténtinterference with one’s right to it:
o TS ] = T [P PRPRR 108
4.1.2 The scope of Home Protection: @ Second Stage............uueeeeiiiiiiiiaaaeneiiee e 113
4.2 HOME iN ENGLISN LAW......coiiiiiiiiii ittt et e e e e e e e e 117
4.3 HOME: CONCIUSION ...ttt ettt ettt et et e e e e e e e e e e e et b et e e e e e e e e eeaaaaaaaaaaaaans 127
5 CORRESPONDENCE ... 130
5.1 Correspondence under the ECHR .........uviieiieei i e e e e e e 130
5.1.1 What is not Correspondence and what doesamstitute an Interference with one’s
FIGNE 10 It @ FIFSt STAQE «.oceiiiii ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anneeees 130
5.1.2 The scope of Correspondence Protection: @anBeBtage ...........evvveeviiirieeeeniniiiiieeeame s 133
5.2 Correspondence in ENGlISH LAW.........oooooieeiii et 137
5.3 Correspondence: CONCIUSION......... i ittt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 152
6 POSITIVE OBLIGATIONS ...t 155
6.1 Positive Obligations and Private Life....ccccec.iioiiiiiciiiiieeeeeer e e sseseee e e 155
6.1.1 Positive Obligations and Private Life under ECHR..............cccciiiiiiiiiiieeeiee e, 155



6.1.2 Positive Obligations and Private Life in BSQILAW............ccccovviiiiiiiiiieiiceccce e 166

6.2 Positive Obligations and Family Lif@......ccceeiuiriiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e 172
6.2.1 Positive Obligations and Family Life undeg BICHR................oooooiiiiiiiivniiee s e 172
6.2.2 Positive Obligations and Family Life in EILAW. ... e 181

6.3 Positive Obligations and HOME ......... .t eee e 186
6.3.1 Positive Obligations and Home under the ECHR.............coooiiiieeee, 186
6.3.2 Positive Obligations and Home in ENgliSh LAW.............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 191

6.4 Positive Obligations and CoOrreSPONUENCE ....coeeiiiiii e e e e e e 196
6.4.1 Positive Obligations and Correspondence UBeECHR.................ooiiiiiiiiiiiiies s 196
6.4.2 Positive Obligations and Correspondence gliEmLaw.........cccccevvveviiiieeeeeeiiiiiieeeeeee, 198

6.5 Positive Obligations: CONCIUSION .........ccveeeii e 202

T CONCLUSION. ...ttt e e e e e e e eeees 205

TABLE OF CASES . ... e eenes 213

TABLE OF LEGISLATION ... e e 237

BIBLIOGRAPHY .o 239



Acknowledgements

My family has been a long lasting source of enatgsing this exhaustive research. The
complete security of being part of a loving, supperand caring family, | believe, makes
anything possible. | therefore sincerely thank ragrést mum and dad (‘mamco éot

| would never have reached this goal without yoeiprand trust in me. My very special
thanks goes to my boyfriend ‘Makovec’, who has sufgrl me during the whole time of

my work. He has experienced all of the highs angslof this PhD right beside me and
has been my sounding board throughout the entire.tFor this and much more | will

love you forever: to my ‘mamco’, ‘ta’ and ‘Makovec’ | wish to dedicate this thesis.

Many people from the Norwich Law School deservenkisaand appreciation for this
thesis. Stathis Banakas is the first on the list iGe guidance and support as my
supervisor. Stathis was an invaluable source foresgarch, being available at anytime,
despite his hectic schedule. | feel more than fbte lyiola Solanke who offered me a
position as a Research Assistant in her projedhguny PhD. This interesting research
experience played an important role in my subsequameer. lyiola’s continuous
encouragement and positive thinking, furthermoreJpéd me to understand that
everything, even a PhD, is possible. | also owatgyeatitude to Gareth Thomas, Dean of
the Law School in Norwich. Had he not patientlyp@sded to all my emails in order to
help me to obtain some financial support in theosdcyear of my PhD, | would have

been discouraged and maybe never have finishechidy P

My English mum and dad, Julie and Malcolm, spentotaof their valuable time
proofreading my English. | would like to thank théon their ‘collective’ help in spotting
mistakes in the chapters and increasing the religtadfi my thesis. Without my friends,
this PhD research would have been unbearable. ldwike to thank especially my best-
ever housemates from Clarkson Road with whom lesh#dre misery during the research:

Pat and Lynnette.

Above all, | would like to thank God who was my wragsource of strength when |
worked on my thesis. Without him, the completiomof research would not have been
possible. | wish to give Him my highest gratituae faking such good care of me, for
being always there whenever | needed Him and faiosading me with great people

who never faltered to help me.



1 Introduction

It was on 4 November 1950 when Article 8 and sotheroarticles guaranteeing civil
and political rights of the Convention for the Rwion of Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms (ECHR) were formally born.ngea result of complex
negotiations within the Council of Europe (CdEdhe ECHR represented a final
compromise between two major rival proposals: aételd by the UK (common law
approach) and the other one coming from the Contifevilian approachj.Only the
latter contained the clause on the right to resfueqtrivate life, family life, home and
correspondendebut since the UK government did not have any majfgections to it
being included in the final teftit became part of the ECHRThe story of Article 8

! AWB Simpson,Human Rights and the End of Empire. Britain and @enesis of the European
Convention(OUP, Oxford 2004); or G Marston, ‘The United Kirogd's Part in the Preparation of the
European Convention on Human Rights, 1950’ (1923)CLQ 796.

2 Basically, the rival texts were the UK draft ahaittof the Consultative Assembly and the European
Movement as modified by the experts. Given theitiathl common law philosophy which favoured
precise definitions of rights and clear specificas of their limitations, the UK draft of definewjhts
strongly contrasted with the enumerative model psed by the European Movement and the
Consultative Assembly. J Velu, ‘The European Cotieenon Human Rights and the rights to respect
for private life, the home and communications’ Alrl Robertson (ed)Privacy and Human Rights
(Manchester University Press, Manchester 1973).

% Given the non-existence of the French equivalérihe English ternprivacy, the expressiofa vie
privée (private life) was finally employed in the finaxt without the intention to change its meaning
when compared to the Article 12 of the UniversalclBetion of Human Rights (UDHR) which
obviously served as a model for the wording of @eti8. AWB Simpson (n 1) 713. While being to a
great extent inspired by Article 12 of the UDHR,wbuld be quite a misconception to treat the
relationship between these two articles as thatagy-and-paste’ or to think that the right to @tie
and family life ‘travelled as a stowaway in the ftirtowards adoption’. Indeed, given some
documentary evidence regarding the drafting proesssvell as the clearly different way in which
Article 8 is formulated as opposed to its modelamithe UDHR, one can reasonably argue that some
thinking had been done before approving the inolusif Article 8 into the final text of ECHR. AH
Robertson (n 2).

* The opposing arguments based on the fact that tigfespect for private and family life, home and
correspondence might interfere with the UK governtakpolicy committed to economic planning and
therefore would be inconsistent with the powerseobnomic control which were essential to the
operation of a planned economy were held to belatedp unfounded. At the end of the day, the UK
government was confident that there was therefathimg to worry about. Though not having a
general concept of the right to privacy which wotadl within English tort law, it believed various
aspects of the right as formulated in the propabaft to be sufficiently protected in domestic la@.
Marston (n 1) 814, AWB Simpson (n 1) 731.

® For philosophical discussions on the essentigh@aes of privacy in our private lives and homes, it
values and importance for the development of opeisonality see: JR Pennock and JW Chapman
(eds), Privacy. Nomos Xlll(Atherton Press, New York 1971); FD Schoeman (&Hilosophical
Dimensions of Privacy: An AnthologyCUP, Cambridge 1984); B Roéssler (edjrivacies.
Philosophical EvaluationgStanford University Press, Stanford 2004); Credri'Privacy’ (1968) 77
Yale LJ 475; D Feldman, ‘Secrecy, Dignity or Automg? Views of Privacy as a Civil Liberty’ (1994)
47 Current Legal Problems 41; D Feldman, ‘HumanniRigas a Legal Value: Part I' [1999] PL 687
and its second part ‘Human Dignity as a Legal VaRart II' [2000] PL 61. For the views of those
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in relation to English law did not, however, endhwthe UK'’s ratification of the
ECHR by which the UK government agreed to be bdunds scope. Given dualistic
principle of English law, individuals could not ugeticle 8 (or any other ECHR
article) as the basis for bringing a legal actiordomestic courts without having it
firstly introduced into English law by an Act of flament® All they could do was to
bring a legal action in respect of ECHR directlytive European Court of Human
Rights (ECtHR) in StrasbourgConsidering the UK government's view that the
rights and freedoms guaranteed by the ECHR weready; in substance, fully
protected by common law, however, not bringing BE@HR rights home was not
believed to result in exposing British citizens towch to the delays and costs of
taking their cases to Strasbourg. On the contrarnying the ECHR itself into English
law was deemed a superfluous step, which would Vi&gly destroy the famed
flexibility of the unwritten constitution and harrthe constitutional doctrine of

parliamentary sovereignfySuch a ‘no need for incorporation’ approach of thé

more sceptical of privacy: F Davis, ‘What Do We Mehy ‘Rights to Privacy'?’ (1959) 4 South
Dakota L Rev 1; R Wacks, ‘The Poverty of Privaci980) 96 LQR 73; and also some contributions in
FD Schoeman (see above) R WadRsrsonal Information: Privacy and the Lai@larendon Press,
Oxford 1989); R WacksPrivacy and Press Freedo(Blackstone, London 1995); R Wacks, ‘Privacy
in Cyberspace: Personal Information, Free Speeati,the Internet’ in P Birks (edRrivacy and
Loyalty (Clarendon Press, Oxford 1997).

® Eg MacLaine Watson v DT[1990] 2 AC 418 (HL); orCheney v Confi1968] 1 All ER 779 (Ch).
This dualism of English law reflects the princigieParliamentary sovereignty: the government cannot
simply create law by signing a treaty, but musttgough the usual Parliamentary law-making process.
D Hoffman and J Roweduman Rights in the UK. An introduction to the HumRights Act 199§2"

edn Pearson Education Limited, Harlow 2006).

" Having said that, even without incorporating léagisn, it was possible for the ECHR principles to
have indirect impact on domestic law through judgtaeagainst the UK in Strasbourg. Thus, for
example, findings of violations against the UK hded to several changes being made to primary
legislation: the ECtHR’s judgment Bunday Times v United Kingdom (No(App no 6538/74) (1980)

2 EHRR 245 was an important factor leading to #ferm of the law of contempt by the Contempt of
Court Act 1981; or the violation of the right tospeect for private life in Article 8 found by the (R

in the telephone-tapping cases which led to thetement of the Interception of Communications Act
1985. Similarly, domestic judges were able to adesithe provisions of the ECHR in cases before
them in the following circumstances: as an aich® ¢onstruction of legislation in cases of ambiguit

R v Secretary of State for the Home Department eteprind[1991] 2 WLR 588 (HL); to establish
the scope of the common law where it was develogind uncertain, or where it was certain but
incomplete:Debyshire CC v Times Newspapers [1892] 3 WLR 28 (CA); to inform the exercise of
judicial (as opposed to administrative) discretiéh:v Khan[1996] 3 WLR 162 (HL); to inform
decisions on Community law taken by domestic co®tse 222/84ohnston v Chief Constable of the
Royal Ulster Constabularji986] ECR 1651. For more detailed analysis of lbis was done, see M
Hunt, Using Human Rights Law in the English Couttiart Publishing, London 1997); or MJ Beloff
and H Mountfield, ‘Unconventional Behaviour? JudidUses of the European Convention in England
and Wales’ (1996) 5 Eur Human Rights L Rev 467.

8 |t was argued in particular that the whole notidrendowing an unelected group with a considerable
area of power removed from the reach of the legistawould be incompatible with democratic theory.
J Waldron, ‘A Right-Based Critique of Constitutioriights’ (1993) 13 OJLA 18 (in his opinion
‘respect for ... democratic rights is called seriguisito question when proposals are made to shift
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government, however, did not stand the test of tghen the surprisingly great
number of post-1966 case# which the Convention organs (ECtHR and the farm
European Commission of Human Rights (EComHR)) fotinat there had been
violations of the ECHR rights in the UK. This gradly started undermining the
views of those who claimed that English law prodidadequate human rights
protection without the need for the ECHR. Finalafter a shift in governmental
policy in 1993, the UK government decided to britg ECHR rights home by
enacting the Human Rights Act (hereafter the ‘HRi)1998™° The HRA entered
fully into force on 2 October 2000 and hence madik 8 part of domestic law-

decisions about the conception and revision ofduaghts from the legislature to the courtroom’y.FC
Dworkin, A Bill of Rights for Britain(Chatto & Windus, London 1990) 28 (he claims tigxttain
agreed when it accepted the European Conventiothendrisdiction of the European Court of Human
Rights, that it would be bound by the principleisl ldown in the Convention as these principles were
interpreted not by Parliament but by a group ofjgsl If that limitation on the power of Parliamént
acceptable, how can it be unacceptable that tlmeiptés be interpreted not by mainly foreign judges
but by British judges trained in the common law amdhe legal and political traditions of their own
country?’). See also H Fenwick and G Phillipsdaxt, Cases & Materials on Public Law & Human
Rights(2nd edn Cavendish Publishing, London 2003) or H&rgtt,Constitutional & Administrative
Law (5th edn Cavendish, London 2004).

° In 1966 the UK accepted that an individual persow] not merely another State, could bring a case
against it before the ECtHR.

19 White Paper ‘Rights Brought Home’ 1997 (Cmnd 378®ting the following aims which the
domestication of the ECHR was supposed to achigvie; enable people to enforce their ECHR rights
against the State in the British courts; (ii) tokeahe process less costly and quicker than praoged
to Strasbourg; (iii) to allow British judges to neak distinctive contribution to the jurisprudende o
human rights in Europe by ruling on cases on thasbat familiarity and sensitivity with English law
and customs and of sensitivity to practices inlth& and (iv) to lead closer scrutiny of the human
rights implications of new legislation and polidieg\part from bringing the ECHR rights home,
furthermore, government and those closely involvatth advising them mentioned two other broad
reasons for supporting the HRA. Firstly, the HRAsvgaipposed to improve awareness of human rights
issues throughout society (the so-called humansgighlture) and, secondly, to enable individuals to
use the UK courts to prevent and remedy the mistipeblic power. J Straw and P Boateng, ‘Bringing
Rights Home’ [1997] Eur Human Rights L Rev 71 an&térmer and F Klug, ‘Standing Back from the
Human Rights Act: How Effective is It Five Years'Q2005] Public Law 716.

1 See generally on the HRA 1998 and its mechaniSr&rosz, J Beatson and P Duffjuman Rights:
the 1998 Act and the European ConventiSweet & Maxwell, London 2000); SH Bailey, DJ Harr
and DC OrmerodCivil Liberties, Cases and Materiales™ edn Butterworths LexisNexis, Reed
Elsevier 2001); E Shorts & C de Thaduman Rights Law in the UKSweet & Maxwell, London
2001); N Whitty, T Murphy and S Livingston€jvil Liberties Law(Butterworths, London 2001); R
Clayton and H TomlinsorThe Law of Human Righ{€larendon, Oxford 2001-3); H Fenwickjvil
Liberties (Cavendish, London 2002); P Plowdémvocacy and Human Rights: Using the Convention
in Courts and TribunalgCavendish, London 2002); H Davisluman Rights and Civil Liberties
(Willan, Cullompton 2003); J Wadham, H MountfielddaA EdmundsonBlackstone’s Guide to the
Human Rights Act 1998 edn OUP, Oxford 2003) and the next edition: J VéamahH Mountfield, A
Edmundson and C Gallach@lackstone’s Guide to the Human Rights Act 1888edn OUP, Oxford
2007); J Jowell and J Cooper (ed3glivering rights: How the Human Rights Act is Wogk(Hart
Publishing, Oxford 2003); R Ston@extbook on Civil Liberties and Human Rigl@UP, Oxford
2004); K StarmerEuropean Human Rights La@@" edn Legal Action Group, London 2005); M
Amos, Human Rights Law(Hart Publishing, Oxford 2006); S Fostdduman Rights and Civil
Liberties. Questions & Answel®©UP, Oxford 2006); H Fenwick, G Phillipson andMrRsterman
(eds),Judicial Reasoning under the UK Human Rights @i/P, Cambridge 2007). As for the journal
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My thesis aims, first of all, to contribute to tbetter understanding of the scope of
Article 8 as such. Not only in the sense of thegeaof interests that Article 8 covers,
but also the interests that fall outside its ambite great variety of issues that have
been covered by this article has generated a htegatlire in which scholars have
treated Article 8 as one of the most open-endedigions of the ECHR? This comes
as no surprise given the fact that the scholarlykvias primarily analysed Article 8
from the position of case law that has already ghss admissibility stage with the
ECtHR being focused already on the merits of thaplaints éecond stageand has
hardly mentioned cases, in which claims under Agti8 have been rejected as

inadmissible eitheratione materiaeor manifestly ill-founded f{rst stagg.™® Such

articles, see J Wadham, ‘The Human Rights Act: ©e& On’ (2001) 6 Eur Human Right L Rev 620;
F Klug and K Starmer, ‘Incorporation through th@mtrDoor: the First Year of the Human Rights Act’
[2001] Public Law 654; F Klug and C O’Brien, ‘Thé&$t Two Years of the Human Rights Act’ [2002]
Public Law 649; Lord Irvine of Lairg, ‘The Impact the Human Rights Act: Parliament, the Courts
and the Executive’ [2003] Public Law 308; A Lestdihie Human Rights Act 1998 — Five Years On’
(2004) 3 Eur Human Rights L Rev 258; KD Ewing, ‘Thetility of the Human Rights Act’ [2004]
Public Law 829; A Lester, ‘The Utility of the HumaRights Act: a Reply to Keith Ewing’ [2005]
Public Law 249; Lord Steyn, ‘2000 — 2005: LayinguRdations of Human Rights Law in the United
Kingdom’ (2005) 4 Eur Human Rights L Rev 349; R ¥éimute, ‘The Human Rights Act’s First Five
Years: Too Strong, Too Weak, or Just Right?' (2008)King’s College LJ 209; K Starmer; ‘The
Human Rights Act: Review of the Year : 2004-20@0(6) 1 Eur Human Rights L Rev 1; F Klug and
K Starmer (n 10) 716; or R Clayton, ‘The Human RéghAct Six Years on: Where are We Now’ (2007)
1 Eur Human Rights L Rev 11.

2D FeldmanCivil Liberties and Human Rights in England and #&2™ edn OUP, Oxford 2002);
Lord Lester and D Pannick (edsjuman Rights Law and Practi¢@™ edn LexisNexis, London 2004);
C Ovey and R Whitgacobs and White, the European Convention on HuRights(OUP, Oxford
2006); A MowbrayCases and Materials on the European Convention em&h Right§2" edn OUP,
Oxford 2007); D Feldman, ‘The Developing Scope didle 8 of the European Convention on Human
Rights’ (1997) 3 Eur Human Rights L Rev 265 and @rlick, ‘The Structure of Article 8’ (1998) 1
Eur Human Rights L Rev 32.

13 As a rule, both admissible and merits aspectscarsidered in two different parts of a single
judgment, although the chamber may take a sepdeatision on admissibility, where appropriate. As
for the inadmissibility grounds, if the intervent®complained of fall outside the scope of Artigleor

if they — in spite of falling within the scope -eanot serious enough to amount to interference with
Article 8 rights (usually when there has been anblight or remote effect of such interventiongtos
applicant’s privacy, taking into consideration {merticular facts of each case), the ECtHR will ceje
the lodged application from the individual as inasBible, being either incompatibfatione materiae
or manifestly ill-founded. The complaint will simpkend there without the ECtHR undertaking any
investigation whatsoever into its merits. These grnaunds for inadmissibility relating to the sulrsta

of an application, ie incompatibl&tione materiaeand manifestly ill-founded, at least theoretically
should not be applicable on the same complaint. &@mple, if the facts of the case cannot be
meaningfully subsumed under the ‘private life’ ootibecause they fall outside its scope rightly
interpreted, the application will be rejected asoimpatibleratione materiae On the other hand, if the
measures complained of, though rightly interprediedo be examined under ‘private life’, were not
serious enough to constitute interference, the ¢aimipis to be declared manifestly ill-founded. L
Mikaelsen, European Protection of Human Right. The Practical @rocedure of the European
Commission of Human Rights on the Admissibilithmblications from Individuals and StatéSijthof

& Noordhoff, Alphen aan den Rijn 1980). For otheounds of inadmissibility under Articles 34 and
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studies might indeed give an unintentional imp@sgshat the right to private life,
family life, home and correspondence does not yeadive the outer boundari¥s.
Doubtless it is, however, that such boundariesteasshaving denied new claims
under Article 8 as inadmissible, the ECtHR hasatiffely foreclosed the article’s
scope. The analysis of inadmissible cases is inalllyi as essential for a proper
understanding of Article 8 as is the analysis adeclaw from the second stage in
which the ECtHR is concerned with the merits of ¢lkeems. Only in this way can the
UK comprehend the scope of its international olicyes under Article 8 and fully
grasp substantive tests that are applied by thedEQb an individual’s complaint
under Article 8 and that must therefore be appheds judiciary when faced with the
‘Article 8’ complaint under the Human Rights ActRA). At the same time, such an
approach offers a clear picture of two basic pracald stages that individual

complaint$® need to go through in StrasbodfgSecondly, once the boundaries of

35 ECHR which do not relate so much to the substafi@n application but rather to the introduction
of an application as such ratione temporis, ratipeesonae, ratione loci, non exhaustion of domestic
remedies or an abuse of the individual right ofitipet, see L Mikaelsen (ibid) (although the author
talks about the EComHR, the inadmissibility prinefp discussed in the book have been equally
applied by the ECtHR after 1998). See also P vk Bivan Hoof, A van Rijan and L Zwaakheory
and Practice of the European Convention on Humagh®i(4"™ edn Intersentia, Oxford 2006). Note
that Protocol 14 (n 16 below), once it has entdred force, will introduce a new admissibility
criterion to the criteria laid down in Article 35CHR by empowering the ECtHR to declare
inadmissible applications where the applicant hatssoffered any significant disadvantage, and which
in terms of respect for human rights do not othsewiequire an examination on the merits by the
ECtHR. See Explanatory Report to Protocol 14
<http://www.echr.coe.int/ECHR/EN/Header/Basic+Té&&tsic+Texts/Protocol+No.+14/> accessed 30
September 2008.

4 Notable exceptions being U Kilkellyffhe Right to Respect for Private and Family L{f&uman
Rights Handbook, Council of Europe 206http://www.coe.int/T/E/Human_rights/handbooksezasp
accessed 30 September 2008; L Doswald-Beck, ‘Thaniig of the ‘Right to Respect for Private
Life’ under the European Convention on Human Rig{itf883) 4 Human Rights LJ 283; J Liddy, ‘The
Concept of Family Life under the ECHR’ (1998) 1 Hduman Rights L Rev 15; A Buyse, ‘Strings
Attached; The Concept of “Home” in the Case Lavihef European Court of Human Rights’ (2006) 10
Eur Human Rights L Rev 294.

' There is a difference between individual applimasi introduced under Article 34 ECHR and those
introduced by Contracting States under Article 38 HR for complaints introduced in state
applications (the so-called inter-state cases) @aha rejected as incompatibiatione materiae(art
35(1) ECHR).

® There are some limitations to such an ‘inadmissitase study’ though. Pursuant to the relevant
procedural rules, after a preliminary examinatidrth® application by a rapporteur, all applications
which appear to him or her to be manifestly inadibie are referred for a final admissibility deoisi

to a committee of three judges rather than a chawfb&even judges which is employed only in cases,
which appear to have some prima facie merit. Thitesn has been established in order to make an
admissibility procedure as economic and efficienpassible, reserving as much time as possible for
meritorious cases and ensuring at the same tim¢utece is done in each individual case. Howeiter,

is only the chambers’ decisions which are publeailable and accessible via the HUDOC database
and so the scope of my ‘inadmissible’ case studgreds only to them. Another limitation of this syud

is the fact that the new Protocol 14, which willad@ertain extent change the way the inadmissine c
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Article 8 case law are clearly delineated, theithkmks at its impact on English law.
In other words, it aims to assess effects thatckt8 jurisprudence of Convention
organs have had on domestic law. It does so bysingl the UK’s compliance with
its international obligation to ‘secure to everyon#hin its jurisdiction Article 8
rights’ in the light of the major ECtHR Article 8idgments in general, and those in
which the UK has been found in breach of Articla §articular. The aim of such an
analysis is to determine what changes have occumnethe ‘Article 8 areas of
domestic law as a direct or indirect result of BE@tHR’s jurisprudence under Article
8. On this basis, the thesis attempts to answertestion how far and how deep
these changes have gone and why these changedbéavein the vast majority of

cases, only of a very limited nature.

As for the structure of the thesis, the subjecttenatof chapters 2, 3, 4 and 5 mirror
four basic rights which the ECtHR commonly asstrtarticle 8: the right to respect
for (i) private life, (ii) family life, (iii) homeand (iv) correspondence. Chapter 6 then
examines positive obligations that have been dgeelo through dynamic
interpretation of ECHR separately under each o$déhfeur rights. Chapters 2, 3, 4,
and 5 are divided into two sections followed bytjarconclusions that summarize
the main findings of both sections in each chapie first section of each of these
chapters is subdivided into two parts. While thistfpart discusses the first stage case
law (ratione materiaeand manifestly ill-founded cases), the second aaalyses the
‘merits’ stage case law in the given area. The sg@s®ctions of chapters 2, 3, 4 or 5
explore English law developments in the relevantit®e 8 areas. Here, the attention
is focused on the issues with respect to whichE¢HR found the UK to be in
breach of its Article 8 obligations or on the mesnsitive areas in which there seems

to be tension between ECHR and English law. Givendgpecificity of the subject-

law is going to be handled, is not yet in forcettat time of writing and its impact (if any) on the
current system is yet to be seen. In short, oniifiechby all parties to the ECHR, under Protocdlit

will be possible for a single judge, assisted bgigy ‘rapporteurs’, to declare obvious cases
inadmissible. Three-judge committees will be empmgdenot only to declare cases inadmissible and
strike them off, but also to reach judgments onntiegits in follow-up cases, where the legal pritesp
have already been clearly established (repetitases). With a view to allowing the ECtHR a greater
degree of flexibility, a new admissibility conditias foreseen under which the ECtHR could declare
inadmissible applications where the applicant hatssnffered a significant disadvantage provided tha
‘respect for human rights’ does not require theHECto go fully into the case and examine its merits
(however, in order to ensure that applicants evéh winor complaints are not left without any
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matter and slightly different procedural steps tHaCtHR undertakes when
considering the issue of positive obligations, ¢ea is structured differentfy. It
contains four sections, reflecting four basic regbhder Article 8 mentioned above.
Each of these sections is subdivided into two pdhs first one dealing with the
Strasbourg jurisprudence in the given area, therskone looking at the responses of

English law to such jurisprudence. In order to asgenglish law’s responses to the

judicial remedy, the ECtHR will not be able to &ja case on this ground if there is no such renmedy
the country concerned).

" The ‘negative obligation’ applications go throuble classical two-stage test of Article 8. Firsabf

the question of applicability of Article 8 itselfk to be answered. In the second stage, the Camwvent
organs engaged in analysis of whether such intréer with Article 8 rights can be said to be juestf
with reference to the requirements of Article 8(R).the case of ‘positive obligation’ applications,
however, the procedural approach under Article 8lightly different. To be sure, the Convention
organs must firstly find out whether the compldadts within the scope of one of the rights progetct

by Article 8(1) ECHR. To that extent, the referencéhe analysis made in chapters 2, 3, 4 and &t wh
is not private life, family life, home, correspomde (first stage) can be made. Then, since theo§ist
an applicant’'s complaint is that the State or publithorities should have but failed to take action
which was necessary in order to respect their Wricrights, the ECtHR focuses on the question of
what, if any, action has been required on the pfttie State to secure the applicant’s rights setro
Article 8. The ECtHR's task is to assess whetherShate could reasonably be expected to act s as t
prevent or put an end to the alleged infringemeinthe applicant's ECHR rights without being
disproportionately burdened. Once the existengmostitive obligation is established, the ECtHR hmas t
find out whether the State has done enough to cpomjih it, ie it needs to determine the extent of
positive obligation. The findings will, however, ryemuch depend on the scope of the margin of
appreciation, which States are allowed in detenmgirihe steps which they have taken to ensure
compliance with a positive obligation under the BCHhe scope of the margin will not be identical in
each case and will depend on the circumstanceggctubatter (ie nature of the ECHR right at issue),
severity of the effect of the State’s omission & individual's rights or existence or non-exiseiof
common ground between the laws of the ContractiageS. In this respect, due regard must be paid to
the fair balance that has to be struck betweercdingpeting interests of the applicant (individuaifa
the community and the aims mentioned in the seqamdgraph of Article 8 may have only a certain
relevance. The test, therefore, differs from thadar Article 8(2) in ‘negative obligation’ cases avh

it is necessary to strike a balance between a &lypady established and the countervailing intsres
which the State seeks to protect. Such is the yhéorany case. Nevertheless, one should realae th
although most complaints will call for the applicat of either a ‘negative obligation’ or ‘positive
obligation’ approach, on occasion the same comptaay have both a positive and a negative aspect.
Furthermore, frequently, the theoretical distinctlzetween the principles that apply to positivéntsg
and the ones that apply to negative rights has ke&tent from the ECtHR'’s reasoning rather than
from its conclusions. And even in its reasoningg eould hear the ECtHR saying whether the case is
analysed in terms of a positive duty on the Statike reasonable and appropriate measures toesecur
the applicants' rights under paragraph 1 of Art&ler in terms of an interference by a public atitiio

to be justified in accordance with paragraph 2; dpelicable principles are broadly similar. In both
contexts regard must be paid to the fair balanathhs to be struck between the competing inteoésts
the individual and of the community as a whole; anboth contexts the State enjoys a certain margin
of appreciation in determining the steps to bernakeensure compliance with the ECHR. Furthermore,
even in relation to the positive obligations flogifrom the first paragraph of Article 8, in strikjrthe
required balance the aims mentioned in the secarepaph may be of certain relevance. See, among
others,Hatton v United KingdonfApp no 36022/97) (2003) 37 EHRR 28 [GC] [98]. Sedowbray,

The Development of Positive Obligations Under theopean Convention on Human Rights by the
European Court of Human Righ¢slart Publishing, Oxford 2004); K Starmer, ‘PositiObligations
Under the Convention’ in J Jowell and J Cooper )ddrderstanding Human Rights Principlédart
Publishing, Oxford 2001); or B Conforti, ‘Reflectimn State Responsibility for the Breach of Positiv
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‘positive obligations’ case law under Article 8arbalanced manner while keeping the
work within a reasonable length, the following m@sbblematic areas within the
domestic law are examined in the second partsdwiciual sections of chapter 6: (i)
protection against media intrusion into one’s prevhfe (‘Positive Obligations and
Private Life’ section); (i) domestic immigratiorases in which the right to respect of
family life was raised because of an individualngeiefused entry to a country where
his or her immediate family resided (‘Positive @hlions and Family Life’ section);
(i) the right to respect for home of those aféattby noise, pollution, emissions,
smells, etc., in the context of the common law wsance (‘Positive Obligations and
Home’ section); and, finally, (iv) UK prisoners’ ght to respect for their
correspondence (‘Positive Obligations and Corredpooe’ section). There is a
partial conclusion at the end of chapter 6 sumnragithe main findings with respect
to all four sections. A final discussion on the mandings in the light of my research

questions is provided in the chapter 7 ‘Conclusetrthe very end of the thesis.

Obligations: the Case law of the European CourtHoiman Rights’ (2003) 13 Italian Ybk of
International L 3.
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2 Private Life

2.1 Private Life under the ECHR

2.1.1 What is not Private Life and what does naistitute an Interference with one’s

right to it: a First Stage

A person’s physical and moral integrity as well fas right to protect them are
important aspects of private life, and their limii®re contemplated in the case
against Denmark. Limiting the wide scope of Arti8lethe ECtHR refused to stretch
the reasoning developed in the cas&loftensen’'s Estate v Denmasé far as to hold
that DNA testing on a corpse constituted interfeeewith the Article 8 rights of the
deceased’s body. The applicant in this case was the estate of Mrtéfsen, who
died on 10 February 1999, represented by his son.Mdrtensen was already
deceased when the alleged violation - the Supremet@ decision permitting the
taking of biological material from the corpse - kgadace and hence when his estate,
on his behalf, lodged the complaint with the ECthlRRging an interference with his
right, or rather his corpse’s right, to respectgdwrate life. In such circumstances, the
ECtHR was not prepared to conclude that there heeh nterference with Mr
Mortensen’s right to respect for private life withthe meaning of Article &
Furthermore, the applicant submitted that the extion of Mr Mortensen’s corpse
also constituted an intrusion of his son’s privacyl inner emotional if&? Although
the son was not formally the applicant, for theesak completeness the ECtHR was
ready to examine whether the abovementioned Sup@oune’s decision constituted
a violation of the son’s rights as protected unéldicle 8. Nevertheless, given the
fact that the application was not admissible fon-eahaustion of domestic remedies
as well as incompatible ratione temporis in thispeet, the ECtHR did not make an
attempt to answer this questitn.

8 (App no 1338/03) (2006) 43 EHRR SE9 (admissibilitycision). See, more recentlyaggi v
Switzerland(App no 58757/00) ECtHR 13 July 2006 mentionechi®26 (especially the dissenting
opinions of Judges Hedigan and Gyulumyan).

“ibid.

*%ibid.

2L For another example from the group of cases whedl with the physical and moral integrity of a
person under Article 8, seév Belgium(App no 8249/78) [1981] ECC 214. In this case, bdined
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Undoubtedly, sexual orientation and activity concan intimate aspect of one’s
private life. Yet, not every consensual sexualvégticarried out behind closed doors
seems to necessarily fall within the scope of pevide under Article 8. Though never
directly, the ECtHR has expressed some reservagibaost allowing the protection of
Article 8 to extend to sadomasochistic activitigssmbsuming them under the notion
of private life. InLaskey, Jaggard and Brown v United Kingd@nfor example, the

ECtHR was of the opinion that it was open to questvhether the sexual activities of
the applicants fell entirely within the notion ofriyate life in the particular

circumstances of the case. In his concurring opini@r example, Judge Pettiti
concluded that the concept of private life could be stretched indefinitely and not
every aspect of private life could automaticallyalify for protection under the

ECtHR. The fact that the behaviour concerned tdakegoon private premises did not

suffice to ‘ensure complete immunity and impunit®s he said:

... [n]ot everything that happens behind closed di®nmsecessarily acceptable. It is
already the case in criminal law that the “rape”’aokpouse where there is doubt
whether consent was given may lead to prosecuti©ther types of behaviour may

give rise to civil proceedings (internal telephdagping for example). Sexual acts
and abuse, even when not criminal, give rise toilitg. The case could have been

looked at differently, both in domestic law and seduently under the Convention.

Can one consider that adolescents taking part do-sasochistic activities have

given their free and informed consent where thigiers have used various means of
enticement, including financial reward?

The majority, however, concluded that since thimpbad not been disputed by those

appearing before it, it saw no reason to examinéiis own motiorf* More recently,

for having failed to wear, while driving a motorhiele, a safety belt, the applicant in this caséncéd
that the obligation of Belgian law for the drivendafront-seat passenger of vehicles to wear aysafet
belt constitutes unlawful interference by a puldlighority with his right to respect for his privdiie.
In considering the case, however, the EComHR pdintg that though it is true that much legislation
had immediate or remote effects on the individuadipacity to develop his personality by exercising
an activity not subject to control by the authesti nevertheless, this legislation could not be
considered on the whole as infringing the righptivate life within the meaning of Article 8. Thigas
simply a case in which some measures had to be take¢he authorities in order to protect the public
from various dangers and to protect society agdhestharm which they involved. In the EComHR’s
opinion the measures in question in no way affecegerson’s private life, however broadly this
expression was interpreted. The application wasetbee outside the scope of Article 8 and was
accordingly rejected as incompatilblgione mareriae
Z (App nos 21627/93, 21826/93 and 21974/93) (199 HRR 39.

ibid.
%4 ibid [36]. The ECtHR's final conclusion was thatet prosecution of acts such as assault and
wounding, notwithstanding the consent of the aduttims’, was justified and proportionate for the
aim of the protection of health, having regardn® éxtreme nature of the acts concerned.

15



KA and AD v Belgiunnaised a similar issue, ie the issue of the extemthich acts of
sadomasochism ought to be protected by the righespect for private lifé&> The
ECtHR accepted the findings of the domestic colartthe effect that the applicants
had failed to respect their undertakings to inteevand stop the treatment — which
was extreme in nature — as soon as the ‘victimlorger consented. Indeed, the
applicants had lost control of the situation anel ¥iolence had escalated in such a
way that even they had admitted that they did mawk how it might end. As both
parties to the proceedings were in agreement tigaissue fell within the scope of the
notion of private life and that the conviction oppdicants by domestic courts
amounted to an interferenéethe ECtHR did not have to answer the question of
scope of private life protection and focused indtea the issue of justification under
the second paragraph of Article 8. It finally card#d that there had been no violation
of Article 8, the convictions having been justifitat the protection of the rights of
others, taking into account the fact that the wmitgi consent was open to questfdn.
Clearly, the ‘ratione materiae’ question with resp® the sadomasochistic cases has
yet to be answered.

There is also a social aspect to one’s privatedifd his or her personal development
that is protected under Article 8. It is our needestablish and develop relationships
with other human beings and the outside worldhtndase oX v Iceland?® however,
the applicant complained that according to thevaaié provisions of Icelandic law he
was not permitted to keep a dog in the city of Rayik, where he lived. The question
was therefore whether the freedom of an individodeep a dog was protected under
the ECHR and, in particular, whether the keeping afog belonged to ‘private life’
within the meaning of Article 8. Though the EComlidBcepted that right to respect
private life comprised also, to a certain degrle, right to establish and to develop
relationships with other human beings, especiallythe emotional field for the
development and fulfilment of one’s own personalityso far as they did not involve
human relationships, they did not fall within theoge of private life of Article &’

5 (App nos 42758/98 and 45558/99) ECtHR 17 Febr@@fb (admissibility decision).

% ibid [78].

" ibid [85].

28 (App no 6825/74) (1976) 5 DR 86.

%9 Reaffirmed inArtingstoll v United KingdonfApp no 25517/94) EComHR 30 May 1994 (in which
the applicant’'s complaint about the city councilipgowhich prohibited, inter alia, the keeping ohall
dogs and cats as pets in the sheltered housingnecilrewhich he resided, was held not to fall within
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This time with respect to a personal relationshigclv exclusively involved human
beings, in theX v United Kingdontase® the EComHR found no interference with a
prisoner’sprivate and social lifeon the basis of the refusal of a particular preplos
visit, for such a refusal did not interfere witlettlevelopment of a relationship which
could be said to be covered by a notion of privid¢e By noting that the applicant
commenced writing to Mr A at the beginning of 1980ly a few months before
requesting the visit and the sole purpose of tsé was to discuss medical records,
apparently in furtherance of the aims of the agpiis and Mr A's organisation which,
given their public character, ie a campaign to seopublic opinion about prison
medical treatment, were not part of the applicami\gate life, the EComHR held that
the proposed meeting did not foster the applica@tsonal relationship with Mr A,
who could only be described as an acquaintancé&efapplicant. Since it was not
disputed that the applicant was allowed to corredpioeely with Mr A and he had
not shown that he could not have dealt with thgesathmatter to be discussed during
the proposed visit by letter, there had been rerfitence with the applicant's right to
respect for private life and this aspect of appicaunder Article 8 was therefore
rejected.

In the case ofBernadotte v Swedethe ECtHR held that although the issue of
personal names and forenames as such falls whkisd¢ope of private life and very
often also family life notions under Article 8, tsame could not be said about the
hereditary titles of nobilitied In this case, a son of the late Swedish King Gusia
Adolf complained? that as a result of removing from him the titlepoince because
of his marriage with the daughter of a foreign pte/person without the then King's
approval, and the subsequent refusal to restorditl@sby King Carl XVI Gustav
amounted to interference with his right to resgdecthis private life. The applicant

stressed that the title of prince, given to hinbiath, should be considered as part of

the scope of the right to respect for private Ifaaranteed by Article 8); and laterBullock v United
Kingdom(App no 29102/95) (1996) 21 EHRR CD85 (in whichmaistic courts convicted the applicant
of allowing her dog, being of the type known as pitebull terrier, to stray contrary to section X&)

of the Dangerous Dogs Act 1991 (adopted pursuacbmsiderable public concern about recent attacks
on persons by, inter alia, pit bull terriers ultbelgt aimed at the eradication of pit bull terriers a
breed from the UK) and ordered, inter alia, thatdlbog be destroyed). Yet it would be interestingge
whether the EComHR would have come to the samelesina were it a blind person who was the
applicant. L Doswald-Beck (n 14) 288)

%0 (App no 9054/80) (1983) 5 EHRR 260.

31 (App no 69688/01) ECtHR 3 June 2004 (admissibdigision).
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his name or of his identity in the same way as meialn Sweden, claimed the
applicant, a hereditary title of prince conferrad @ person at birth was associated
with his name and was, unlike titles of nobilityngeally, uncontroversial. The
humiliation caused by the removal of his title oinpe was no less than that caused
by the deprivation of a nanfdAccording to him, it had violated his right to pest
for private and family life, ‘of which his personahd spiritual (intellectual) integrity
formed an important part’. Having regard to theevant case-law of ECtHR, the
matter should be considered as covered by Artioté e Conventiori* Although
having proceeded on the assumption that the sulvjatter was one that was capable
of engaging the responsibility of the respondemiteéstinder the ECHR to hold the
issue incompatible ratione temporis, the ECtHR nbedess indicated that the

dispute in question did not concern an arguablenclmder the ECHR®

To give also some examples ahanifestly ill-foundedcases in which the
interventions, though falling within the scope oivate life as such, were found not to
be serious enough to amount to interference asreehby Article 8, one can start
with a ‘physical integrity’ case dfostello-Roberts v United Kingdgthin which the
ECtHR was asked to rule on the compatibility withtidle 8 of the corporal
punishment of a 7-year-old boy, Jeremy, in a pewathool. To deal with Jeremy’s
lack of discipline, about which he had receivecéhwarnings from the headmaster,
the headmaster decided to give him three whackgherbottom through his shorts

with a rubber-soled gym shoe. Jeremy claimed thetaim of the punishment was to

%2 |n fact, the application was pursued by SigvardnBdotte’s wife, Marianne, after his death on 5
February 2002.

% As an example of humiliation, the applicant stateat he had to hand over a number of orders and
decorations as well as his royal passport. Accgrtiinhim, he was ‘thrown out of his family’ and was
deprived of all financial means, as his name wamked from the Civil List and his bank account was
immediately frozen. In vain, he tried to earn hiendiving; for instance, his application to becoare
assistant film director was rejected ‘due to inéeion by the King'. In addition, often when traiag
abroad, he had been exposed to embarrassment amilibtian in the face of questions as to how it
was possible that a descendant of King Gustav \dlfAgdas not invited to gatherings of the European
royal houses and other occasions at which Swedigity was present, and could not be addressed by
his title at birth, prince. These awkward situasiomad left him and his wife, Marianne, with a
degrading and humiliating sensation of being susge®f having committed crimes or other
reprehensible conduct as the reason for the loffefBy rejecting his petitions for restoratiof his

title, the current King, who was himself marriedaocommoner, had contributed to increasing that
suspicion (ibid).

* ibid.

% ibid.

% (App no 13134/87) (1995) 19 EHRR 112.
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exercise coercion through force and fear and thistituted an interference with his
moral as well as physical integrity. At school hasventitled to have his own private
life respected irrespective of whether he deserede punished’ The ECtHR
stated, first of all, that the notion of privat&lis a broad one and certainly covers a
person’s physical and moral integrity. It then mipthowever, that not every act or
measure which may be said to adversely affect thesipal or moral integrity of a

person necessarily gives rise to such an interferdbwent on to conclude that:

... [n]aving regard ... to the purpose and aim of tlee@ntion taken as a whole, and
bearing in mind that the sending of a child to sdhneecessarily involves some degree
of interference with his or her private life, theuw®t considers that the treatment
complained of by the applicant did not entail adeegffects for his physical or moral
integrity sufficient to bring it within the scopé the prohibition contained in Article 8
(art. 8). While not wishing to be taken to appravany way the retention of corporal
punishment as part of the disciplinary regime ofchool, the Court therefore
concludes that in the circumstances of this caseethas also been no violation of that
Article (art. 8)®

There is no doubt that the right to self-determorais also a fundamental part of
private life under Article 8. As for the example ofanifestly ill-founded self-

determination case, X v Germanythe EComHR noted thét:

... although the choice of a person of the place .anthe modalities of his burial is

made for a time after life has come to an end, tlies not mean that no issue
concerning such arrangements may arise under &f8cECHR since persons may
feel th4e0 need to express their personality by tlay whey arrange how they are
buried.

Nevertheless, Article 8 could not be interpretedrgsning that burials of corpses or
disposal of crematorial ashes were, as a princgdely a matter of the persons

directly concerned® In view of all the circumstances the EComHR did fired that

" ibid [35].
% ibid [36]. Notwithstanding the ECtHR’s unanimity iegard to Article 8 conclusions, it is interegtin
to note that there were four dissenting opiniongudfies who believed that there was a violation of
Article 3 ECHR. They stated, inter alia, that th@tpction afforded by Article 8 to the applicant’s
physical integrity is not wider than that contentgthin Article 3 ECHR. CA v United KingdonfApp
no 25599/94) (1999) 27 EHRR 611 (in which beatifg ehild, who was then nine years old, by his
step-father with a garden cane with considerabteefavas held to be of sufficient severity to fall
within the ambit of Article 3 ECHR).
jz (App no 8741/79) EComHR 10 March 1981 (admisgipiiecision).

ibid.
“Ln this respect the EComHR observes that therensasne member State of the ECHR which had
not, in one way or another, set up legal rulesis matter (ibid).
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the contested refusal of the German authoritiedloov the applicant to have his ashes
scattered in his garden on his death constitutednterference with the right to
respect for his private lifé?

The recording of data and the systematic or perntam&ture of the record may and
very often will constitute an interference with &nerivate life under Article 8. Yet,
certain forms of observation of individuals and tegsatic information storage or
dissemination about them will not even amount teriierence with Article 8 rights.
In Herbecq v Belgiurf® for example, the applicant claimed that the laklegislation
which would regulate the use of specific photogragguipment for security reasons
in public places interfered with his Article 8 righ Putting aside the question of
whether the applicant could be regarded as a vidfinany alleged human rights
violation, the EComHR held that the monitoring bé tactions of an individual in a
public place by the use of the photographic equignre question did not record the
visual data and there was therefore no potentiadielaof creating any permanent data
or record, or to monitor individuals to an extertielh would exceed any exposure to
a passer-by or to security observation and to aedegurpassing that which the
applicant could possibly have foreseen when knolyirg intentionally involving
himself in activities which were or may have beenorded or reported in a public
manner. As a result, the fact that there was noepid legislation in this specific field
which would limit such monitoring did not, as sugjve rise to an interference with
the individual’s private life. Accordingly, the ajpgation was held to be manifestly
ill-founded ™

The right to respect for private life under Artidealso protects the personal identity
of an individual. Though there is no provision e tECHR which as such expressly

42 See alsalones v United KingdortApp no 42639/04) ECtHR 13 September 2005 (adbiligi
decision) (notwithstanding the applicant’s persqmaiference for the addition of a photograph to his
daughter’s memorial, the headstone, the ECtHR didind that the refusal of permission in this case
could be regarded as impinging on the applicargisgnal or relational sphere in such a manner or to
such a degree as to disclose an interference wsthight to respect for his family or private life.
Compare wittElli Poluhas Dodsbo v SwedéApp no 61564/00) ECtHR 7 January 2006 (in whiah th
applicant complained about the refusal to allowtbeilemove her husband’s urn from a burial place in
Fagersta, to the family plot in Stockholm, morentl338 years after her husband’s burial, and in which
the ECtHR, proceeding on the assumption that geigell within the Article 8, held (by 4 votes3d
that the interference was proportionate, the Swedisthorities acted within their margin of
appreciation and there was subsequently no violadf the applicant’s Article 8 rights; yet seeaals
the opinion of dissenting judges).
:j (App no 32200/96 and 32201/96) EComHR 14 Janu@® Jadmissibility decision).

ibid.
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or implicitly prohibits the system and use of statentity cards, where such identity
cards identify people in a way that causes embamast or distress through failing to
recognise their true identity, this can raise auesunder Article 8. The obligation to
carry an identity card, however, which containsnmare information than a person’s
name, date and place of birth, and permanent agjdaed the obligation to show it to
the police whenever requested to do so was hettidofComHR not to constitute an
interference in a person's private life within theaning of Article 8 irReyntjens v
Belgium® Thus, Mr Reyntjens’ application in which he clainthat his right to
respect for private life had been interfered withtbe policemen’s sudden request,
when they stopped him in a public place, to shoswthnis identity card only because
it was his duty to always carry the identity cardhwhim in public and they had a
right to ask him to prove his identity when on dptyrsuant to domestic legislation,
was dismissed as being manifestly ill-founded. Abar of ‘personal identity’ cases
have concerned the right of an individual to lived aexist under the name of their
choice. Indeed, whilst the ECHR is silent on theuésof names and surnames, both
the ECtHR and EComHR have held that since it ctuies a means of personal
identification their regulation, but not the redida of hereditary titles as shown
above® falls within the ambit of private and very oftels@family life. Very often,
however, restrictive measures and regulations doreech the level of severity to
engage the protection of Article 8 and the ECtH&dise law from this area represents
a fertile ground for producing examples of manifedkfounded cases. liHagmann-
Husler v Switzerland’ for instance the applicant complained that she had been
refused permission to stand for election to thdigraent under her maiden name of
Lucie Husler, or possibly as Lucie Husler, the wafeHagmann. In particular, she
alleged that, since she was known to the publicheyname of Husler, this refusal
damaged her prospects of being eleéfeihe EComHR, however, noted that the
Swiss authorities gave the applicant the optiomading the name Husler after the
name Hagmann and the applicant had thus a reasomdsibility of precise

identification available to her. As a result, theras no appearance of a violation of

> (App no 16810/90) (1992) 73 DR 136.

6 Bernadotte v Sweddn 31).

47 (App no 8042/77) EComHR 15 December 1977 (adniligibecision).

“8 Note that the EComHR did not try to answer thestjoa whether the use of a patronymic name for
the purpose of standing in a parliamentary eleatinme within the sphere of private life (ibid).
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Article 8 and the complaint was manifestly ill-faled. In the casklalimi v France
the applicant was a public figure known by the naBiséle Halimi*® After their
divorce in 1959, Mr Halimi objected to his formerfeis continuing to use his
surname in the administrative records and the FafAlibwance Department, but not
to her continuing to use that name professionatigt an her public life. Since the
applicant’s subsequent request to change her serfi@m ‘Taieb’ to ‘Halimi’ was
refused, she lodged a present application compigiof inconvenience caused to her
career by this refusal. The ECtHR observed thabaljh the name (ie Giséle Halimi)
which the applicant sought to use was not identizdder former husband’s surname,
it could be a source of confusion between themaddition, the interference was
limited in extent since the only consequence ofréfasal to allow her to change her
legal name was to prevent her using it in her peivide. The applicant had not
acquired any right to use her former husband’sauamby the fact that she had done
so during the marriage and subsequently in heriplifd and, accordingly, she could
not validly complain of infringement of her persbnghts. Therefore, her application
was manifestly ill-foundedAnother example isStjerna v Finlandin which the
Finnish applicant complained that his inability,den Finnish law, to change his
surname from Stjerna to Tavaststjerna violated cheti8®® He claimed that his
Swedish surname caused problems as it was liabbe tmispronounced by Finnish
speakers, causing delays in mail and giving risa tockname. The ECtHR was not
satisfied on the evidence adduced before it, howediiat the alleged difficulties in
the spelling and pronunciation of the name couldehlaeen very frequent or ‘any
more significant than those experienced by a largaber of people in Europe today,
where movement of people between countries anduége areas is becoming more

and more commonplacg®.In the case oGuillot v Francethe refusal of the Registrar

9 (App no 50614/99) ECtHR 20 March 2001 (admisdipiliecision).

0 (App no 18131/91) (1997) 24 EHRR 195.

*L ibid [42]. For further implications of the identitprotection under Article 8 in the context of
grammatical forms of names and surnames in pas#iidrtards/etc., seklentzen v LatvigApp no
71074/01) ECtHR 7 December 2004 (admissibility sieci) andKuharec v Latvig/App no 71557/01)
ECtHR 7 December 2004 (admissibility decision)buoth those cases, the ECtHR examined whether
the addition of a variable feminine ending to aefgn surname (in th&uharec case) and/or the
transliteration of a foreign surname in accordawite Latvian phonetic rules (in thilentzencase)
breached Article 8. In both those decisions, théHFCaffirmed the following principles: (i) although
the spelling of surnames and forenames concerrentisty the area of an individual's private and
family life, it cannot be dissociated from the lingtic policy conducted by the State. Linguistic
freedom as such is not one of the rights and fresdgoverned by the ECHR; (ii) a language is not in
any sense an abstract value and it cannot be @igddrom the way it is actually used by its speakers
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of Births, Deaths and Marriages and subsequentigetourts to allow them to name
their daughter Fleur de Marie amounted to a viofabdf their right to respect for their
private and family life€? The ECtHR noted that the difference between thkdl'sh
forename in law and the forename which she actumsbd - she was called Fleur de
Marie by her family and was known by that name albci- entailed certain
complications in practice. Yet, it was not disputbdt the child could regularly use
the forename in issue without any difficulties d@hdt the domestic courts - which had
considered the child's interest — had allowed g@ieation made in the alternative by
the applicants for registration of the forenameuFMarie. In light of the foregoing,
the ECtHR did not find that the inconvenience cam@d of by the applicants was
sufficient to raise an issue of interference wither their private or family lif&°

(i) the process whereby surnames and forenanmegiaen, recognised and used is a domain in which
national particularities are the strongest and hictv there are virtually no points of convergence
between the internal rules of the Contracting Staded (iv) the fact that a country finds itselfan
isolated position as regards one aspect of itslegpn does not necessarily imply that that aspect
offends the ECHR, particularly in a field whichss closely bound up with the cultural and histdrica
tradi